
RESOLUTION NO. 06 13 2024E 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE WITH BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC FOR 10 
ADDITIONAL AED DEFIBRILLATORS AND REPLACEMENT PARTS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT 

TO EXCEED $24, 715.00. 

WHEREAS, the City of O'Fallon conducted formal bid 24-016 for Defibrillator and Replacement 
Parts, and 

WHEREAS, the City of O'Fallon awarded Bound Tree Medical an original agreement not to 
exceed $70,310, and 

WHEREAS, staff requested 1 O additional AED Defibrillators and replacement parts, totaling 
$24,715 and a new agreement for 2024 will be in an amount not to exceed $95,025. 

WHEREAS, City Staff recommends approval of this Resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
O'FALLON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: The City Council approves on behalf of the City an agreement with Bound Tree 
Medical LLC for 10 additional AED Defibrillators and replacement parts at a cost not to exceed 
$24, 715, in substantial conformity with the terms shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference as if set out here in full, together with such changes 
therein as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same which are consistent with 
the provisions and intent of this legislation and necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in 
order to carry out the matters herein authorized. The City Administrator and other appropriate 
City officials are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement and such additional documents 
and take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or prudent in order to carry out 
the intent of this legislation. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF O'FALLON, MISSOURI, THIS 13rH 
DAY OF JUNE, 2024. 

Page 1 of 2 



RESOLUTION NO. 06 13 2024E 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR FOR THE CITY OF O'FALLON, MISSOURI, THIS 13rH DAY OF 
JUNE, 2024. 

Page 2 of 2 



Exhibit A 

Change Order #1 

Order Per Bid 24-016 (Bound Tree) 

Item Quantity Bound Tree 

LifePak 1000 10 $1,730.00 

Infant/Child 10 $96.50 

Battery 5 $410.00 

LifePak 1000 Case 10 $440.00 

Adult 0 $35.00 

LPlOOO Trainer 0 $1,800.00 

Charge-Pak 0 $270.00 

Total Cost: 

Bound Tree 

Cost 

$17,300.00 

$965.00 

$2,050.00 

$4,400.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$24,715.00 


